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DEVELOPMENT OF RUIYA FORT


†4344. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken or proposes to take any steps to develop the fort of Raja Narpati Singh in Ruiya, Madhoganj, in Hardoi district under Misrikh Parliamentary constituency of Uttar Pradesh, built in the memory of Raja Narpati Singh who got martyred while fighting with the British in the rebellion of 1857, on the occasion of 75th Independence day and include it in the Central list of tourist places; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) and (b): Development and Promotion of Tourist places is primarily the responsibility of the State Government/Union Territory (UT) Administration. However, Ministry under its schemes of Swadesh Darshan and PRASHAD provides financial Assistance to the State Governments/UT Administrations/Central Agencies for development of tourism infrastructure and facilities in the country. The projects under the schemes are identified for development in consultation with the State Governments/Union

Territory   Administrations and are sanctioned subject to availability

of funds, submission of suitable Detailed Project Reports, adherence to scheme guidelines and utilization of funds released earlier.

Development of the fort of Raja Narpati Singh in Ruiya, Madhoganj, in Hardoi district   is not under consideration under the above

Schemes by Ministry of Tourism.
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